The summary of quantitative data about the Group’s and Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as reported
to the management of the Group is as follows:

----------------- 2019 ----------------- ----------------- 2018 -----------------
GBP USD HKD GBP USD HKD

Group $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity investments –
designated at FVTPL # – – 700 – –

Debt investments –
mandatorily at FVTPL – 650 – – 715 –

Equity investments –
mandatorily at FVTPL – – 22,283 – – 16,004

Deposits – 21,673 – – 21,614 –
# 22,323 22,283 700 22,329 16,004

# Amount less than $1,000

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Y E A R  E N D E D  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 9

A
N

N
U

A
L

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 2
0

1
9

107107

2019 2018
HKD HKD

Company $’000 $’000

Amounts due from subsidiaries 25,095 25,273

Sensitivity Analysis – Foreign Currency Risk
A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Singapore dollar, as indicated below, against the GBP, USD
and HKD at 31 December would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed
on the same basis for 2018.

 Group Company
Profit or Loss Equity Profit or Loss Equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2019
GBP (10% strengthening) # – – –
USD (10% strengthening) (2,232) – – –
HKD (10% strengthening) (2,228) – (2,510) –

GBP (10% weakening) # – – –
USD (10% weakening) 2,232 – – –
HKD (10% weakening) 2,228 – 2,510 –

2018
GBP (10% strengthening) (70) – – –
USD (10% strengthening) (2,233) – – –
HKD (10% strengthening) (1,600) – (2,527) –

GBP (10% weakening) 70 – – –
USD (10% weakening) 2,233 – – –
HKD (10% weakening) 1,600 – 2,527 –

# Amount less than $1,000

Equity Price Risk
The Group has investments in quoted equity and debt investments and is exposed to equity price risk. These
investments are listed on the SGX-ST and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

For such investments classified as FVTPL, the impact of a 5% increase in prices of the quoted investments at the
reporting date would have increased the profit or decreased the loss of the Group by $1,626,000 (2018: $838,000)
before tax. An equal change in the opposite direction would have decreased the profit or increased the loss of the
Group by $1,626,000 (2018: $838,000) before tax.